The Parties then memorialized that agreement by executing a binding Memorandum of 

Understanding that evening. 

L. After executing the Memorandum of Understanding, Defendant provided 

confirmatory discovery demonstrating that the Settlement Class contains approximately fourteen 

thousand one-hundred forty-two (14,142) members.  

M. Plaintiff and Class Counsel conducted a comprehensive examination of the law 

and facts relating to the allegations in the Action and Defendant’s potential defenses. Plaintiff 

believes that the claims asserted in the Action have merit, that she would have ultimately

[...]

within the definition of the Settlement Class and who does not submit a timely and valid request 

for exclusion from the Settlement Class.  

1.28 “Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash fund that shall be 

established by Defendant or its insurer in the amount of Three Million Four Hundred Ninety-

Three Thousand Seventy-Four Dollars ($3,493,074.00). Within twenty-eight (28) calendar days 

of the entry of the Preliminary Approval Order, Defendant or its insurer(s) shall deposit One 

Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) into the Escrow Account for the purpose of 

funding Settlement Administration Expenses. Defendant or its insurer shall transmit the 

remaining balance of the Settlement Fund, Three Million Three Hundred Forty-Three Thousand 

Seventy-Four Dollars ($3,343,074.00), into the Escrow Account within twenty-eight (28) 

calendar days after the entry of the Final Approval Order or Alternative Approval Order. The 

Settlement Fund shall satisfy all monetary obligations of Defendant (or any other Released 

Party) under this Settlement Agreement, including the Settlement Payments, Settlement